Using standard MVO with no short-selling, we obtain the weights shown in Table 1.

J. Risk Financial Manag. 2024, 17, 183 3 of 11

Table 1. Optimal MVO Weights.

Asset Weight

US LC Eq 0.0%

US SC Eq 0.0%

Non-US Dev Eq 43.8%

EM Eq 0.0%

Cash 0.0%

US Agg 15.8%

Non-US Agg 0.0%

US HY 0.0%

US FR 40.4%

REITs 0.0%
Notes: Portfolio expected return is 8.28%, expected standard deviation is 9.84%, and expected Sharpe ratio is 0.44.

One feature becomes apparent immediately: the portfolio is highly concentrated in
only three assets, with the other seven assets receiving no allocations at all. This is despite
relatively modest differences in expected returns and covariances among the ten total assets.
Less obvious is how sensitive these estimates are to small changes. Table 2 demonstrates
that adjusting the expected return of Non-US Developed Equities up or down by only
50 bps can lead to swings of over 15% in total portfolio weights. Many asset owners rightly
question the wisdom of a process that produces such extreme weights and is so reactive to
minor shifts in assumptions.

Table 2. Optimal MVO weights as expected return of Non-US Developed Equities changes.

Asset −50 bps Initial +50 bps

US LC Eq 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

US SC Eq 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Non-US Dev Eq 35.4% 43.8% 50.6%

EM Eq 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Cash 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

US Agg 18.1% 15.8% 14.0%

Non-US Agg 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

US HY 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

US FR 44.1% 40.4% 35.3%

REITs 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Notes: For −50 bps, portfolio expected return is 7.89%, expected standard deviation is 9.19%, and expected Sharpe
ratio is 0.42. For initial, portfolio expected return is 8.28%, expected standard deviation is 9.84%, and expected
Sharpe ratio is 0.44. For +50 bps, portfolio expected return is 8.74%, expected standard deviation is 10.56%, and
expected Sharpe ratio is 0.45.

Besides the inherent difficulty of predicting the future, there is an additional reason
the weights are so unstable: very different weights can often produce similar utility. In
Figure 1 below, we have constructed a simple two-asset portfolio. Asset A has an expected